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Level 3 Accounting 2025
91408 Demonstrate understanding of management 

accounting to inform decision-making

Credits: Four

Achievement Achievement with Merit Achievement with Excellence
Demonstrate understanding of 
management accounting to inform 
decision-making.

Demonstrate in-depth understanding 
of management accounting to inform 
decision-making.

Demonstrate comprehensive 
understanding of management 
accounting to inform decision-making.

Check that the National Student Number (NSN) on your admission slip is the same as the number at the 
top of this page.

You should attempt ALL parts of the question in this booklet.

Pull out Resource Booklet 91408R from the centre of this booklet.

If you need more room for any answer, use the extra space provided at the back of this booklet.

Check that this booklet has pages 2–8 in the correct order and that none of these pages is blank.

Do not write in the margins ( ). This area will be cut off when the booklet is marked.

YOU MUST HAND THIS BOOKLET TO THE SUPERVISOR AT THE END OF THE EXAMINATION.

SUPERVISOR’S USE ONLY

Draw a cross through the box ( )  
if you have NOT written in this booklet

+

No part of the candidate’s evidence in this exemplar material 
may be presented in an external assessment for the purpose 

of gaining an NZQA qualification or award.

TOTAL 04Achievement
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QUESTION 

Refer to Resource Booklet 91408R to answer all parts of the question. 

Noa wants to choose one of his options for 2026 and beyond. 

(a) Complete the comparative cash budget for the 2026 winter months for Noa's two options. Some
items have been entered for you. Do not write in the shaded boxes. 

Noa's comparative cash budget for the six winter months ending 30 September 2026 
Add video Contract to wedding work for localphotography photographer oackaae 

Estimated receipts 

Wedding clients ?.. 5 600 
Loan from Dad 3000 

Contract photography income 39000 
Total estimated receipts l <&GOO 30.CJQO 

Estimated payments 

Variable costs \3GOD 
Insurance 1.soa 
Other fixed costs cash \0500 

Workshop 8000 

Contract photography expenses sioo 

Total estimated payments 1..�GOO Sl.00 

Surplus (deficit) of cash lCOC 33800 

(b) Explain, using relevant figures, why it is important for Noa to prepare a cash budget for the 
following six summer months ending 31 March 2027. 

·,-\ i.s tt.o.l� \M,por+<l!\+ �r- t\O<>i -fo ..Jo prtpnre. a ea.sf\ bu.dp

for Jt,-.e.. J.c,1/owif\9 S,x 9um� Ulcti� H\ 3\ Murch 2<.1J1+...,

no.i Ju.�+ a c.o.sh b��� +o< h 'b �rx Wifl+e,r mor1-l�
t,t'\oli "j 30 sep+e.M� )._O 1£. <}tM. -t-e k .fed- -t�i � ; i-
13 f\ o-1- � o. +- 0- u u ro.l� oP- o rep ro en }oJ-ro n o-t who..\- k..
UJtll earn II\ Surrlw ,from Acl.di� a vtd-lo -kl t,Jeold,':!J 
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fhet-l-oc9ropkj po.clw.�. �n o hec.arue he. h� S4c.J-ed �l{Ui­
ln � .Sum�u f'/)61'\W k wf\\ sho 0� \').. Wt..dd\r'.j s
and of\\j 4 ii) .-tt-e., Wlf\fu- mon-\-hs . �e.kir-e ...ft'l"f:> 
LO-� h bu cl� 1"S 6n � re.al� fll{J reJ<l'H� � 1lt.t a-l � u..>o,Al,
t-loo. wou\d do. --C4- r'> obvfowe. J'k+ --1'� .Y.ArplUJ .for -l'IA-

video \.).)O'-ll.cl 6-e low ,o � l.()..Sh bwtgd- b<..coo-Je rJ.. o 
O()� £rc,m 4 w<-dcl.\ n�S 0cn€! + o. (con oO 3000 wh1·c h on� 
ba.r� tov<AS hts �� ol'\d ,vo.nahl(. �+-). G� JU-�(..- ob.c«v1ry

.¾ CMh budge} mos+ woLAld b0 c/rCAwn hUAVt� -Jo do,� � 
wM-rou- w,¼ (,\ iocCAl ph.oJ.o

!J
A ror� � .}<.l, (>')\.Uk) la.�

� surpll!) � 1�"£00 .$33.lSOC c.oMpo.re.d 4o �2000.,

buA-- '" reo.\H� t-loa could be �r"'"'j o. lok- ,nor-<2, -'-�n 
$ 3380C) b_y dcl� ./� vrol-t.o W tJne.e -fi.e Ju tr)WU-r (louJ,vH 

Mon.\-k5 �<.e Cllc.ctm� �r. lf½n n w� c+ � rrn potfQfll- Jk..4:-
� ptt�(� µ C.tt3h , b u.cl.� .fer .\.lA., !>u� s,>'\t}>1'.f1\J �LJU.

r�hi-- now TI nol-- a +rue, o, c.orr-t.c1- r.e.pre.swWton. 

(c) Calculate the break-even number of weddings when video is added to the wedding photography
package.

Break-even number of weddings when�o is added 
L__ ___ __;,:==---

per year 

(d) Using your answer to (c), explain whether Noa would earn a profit if he added video to his
wedding photography package but only worked the winter season in 2026/27.

fol-a.J WW.cli°9> 1n -fl.(., t,.Jlt\�U l"'Oflf� � 4 :ll [ 00 
1l.-u-eJore No� tAX)v.ld C\o\- Q.Orfl fk pro.e,•+ i+- he.. v-::c,cW }..All­
k W1f\-kf 0101\�l e.JJl!,f\ w\-}'-i k v1o\�o a_e,lde.d as k,re.t,,,� 

W\(.A� h .J.o-1..a. f �MO it n 1- oJ_ Answer space continues on the next page ► 
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ou�put Jia} nc..eds .\.o b,e, f'.Oc,l..uQ_�J ltAJ�dl�s Sho.\-) l() ord!Lr

+o c.,c,\f'U" t� and vOf� c.osh. �oncl � F'o,'fl4 n

Wh ue... �ou (JJC<Ald �tur+ fYlO-�� f tC/fv4.., f3e.cawe. .Jwi. br<t'il �v� i
o a: C\h l,-.t. orr� worb.J 4 w<--i(}.t,:,s ft'\ w�n-k.; � hQ. 6-J1tl

[: �n {\c,J- e�rf\ O."-J pro,f,J- .from wo(t.y,:, ..Jl>-JJ- wMle.r. J-le. ��
h.OJI e,, -4 wor� so ,-A(_ .s t,t f>'! � tM:4dl "i..S ar ; ncfl2Cc>e. h il'" w, o k, � r �
� ,.,.__ e..t.e.. a �re,l-,"i-. 

(e) Noa's current (2025/26) annual profit from 32 weddings is $29400. How many weddings with
the video added would he need to book to reach this profit? Round your answer up.

\'l..00O + 1,.. <\�00

,ff 3000 

;::. \�. "6 

.::. \4 Number of weddings \ L\ 

{f) Make a recommendation to Noa about whether he should add video and continue with his 
wedding photography or work for the local photographer on contract over the winter months. 

Consider the immediate and long-term impact on Noa and his family in your recommendation. 

Your answer should include: 
detailed financial and non-financial information provided in this assessment and the 
resource booklet 

• additional calculations and/or non-financial information necessary to support your
recommendation

• a conclusion justifying your recommendation.

You may make any reasonable assumptions in the context of Noa and his interests, including 
his family. 
Use the table on page 5 to provide additional calculations and plan your answer. This may be 
used for marking purposes. Start your answer on page 6. 

Accounting 91408, 2025 
00824 

[. 



. •.

: 

, 

I 

: 

' '

' 

5 

PLANNING 

Financial considerations 

- fo.rns 3 3 goo � J� et,\�

� t fl � e.< yY\01\-f'V\ S .

� 

,,. wou\d rl+ /IU-di -b w0r'!1 �

(Ni,uvJ- 9,e)f-17 a t O'af>

e,iltd f1r'J � 
-do� (\O}- Q.Orr\ qro��in 

lJJtAkf- MOf\t-hS v..Jhw o._(!)•'j 

�-r (H).)f\ - Q.SSeJ\-h·o.l� v-Xl��

ior �R.L J w.J.- � �ret>1,,.o..e v.Yl.

Non-financial considerations 

-sv-M�«1 corn pteJ-t� J.re�

More, --t\Mt, Wi ,\-� -f.aMt � 

- e,d,h
lj 

cou.ne � uP
)i .. � o.l41'i� ,!(AJY\l'l'-U $0

I.NM ,.� h [ktr�

M v,1Ja.lf"'j s /,..L � ,,

(tf Oft+- 11 e. o. b ve. -b spc. �

(l..) f'V\A,U \., ..j-\ JV'.t 1>J \ 1'\-l

�l_J 

- lu ,1-,v-u-- e,_oi,r rvJ c; <:1-3 cJ.

f ll CcJ�. 

- y rJl>)-(Lf} f-t1r>-1-•!J

f �pc, r,k;.IY-4- --to he � r

IJ)t,.- c.af\ p cr:SLAe po.-8 l'O n

to.-t-e.-r O () •
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Ovual\ oJ+M 300d CDf\�'d4iUOl-rO() � fY\.Ony o.,')p(l� �
(l(CO/\IL<A"\oi No� jt<.L {Jvea{/.t'J PAo-fojhrap'-k,r ,fo worl 
�r o loc.o.1 pho+o3#ira.F o fl � coAtro.cl- bo..&ts. 

So� Yif\QllCt'CA·I in+offYlt,•.1-ron � bu.pfO� -ftt:-J IS --fk} 
t

<j 
worw� on h-; Con}rc.i tJ� Noet wolAld eCA<f"I 

.¼. "33 8 oc -for Ju..\}- wor�1J 6 rno� l'le> weetu)

\I\ -14L w'i'nW M..011-:t'W crJ .--1£,G y,..u:,.r. 1l-"l Jc;b [} nol­
;(J..[U'\ htm v-->Cif�

'J 
futl --h'(\'\l, ( Ltd hOIAf w.ee.k) h(., i")

�{X,I� o nb wo�� 'l-0 hdlJ.( w,e-tM., to-rn,'� $'1£>
pVf h.ou..r. 7\/of on� rs faiG jood btA-.J- rJ. �!s6 �� 
/le:v-1--- ;t- Ci\llovJS' ,fer Noo. --4-6 pcsstblj )ncre.oJt_ h,s 
{AJO(L....,.·,.._j htt:At:S O.f JAt, (o c.c.t I [Nori.A. cJ.'IO<M if) to wr() ev°" 

rAore.. mo�0 .
At� whw � 1v0-J d0iio-y hrJ d/Jvf\ f)h(Jt;J� vtJOi1L 
W { 1h. ft.,(_ II,· rA,L O ()JX(}..ui Jo ,r/,M.. f � f'-lo01 wo.-) flfJl---

f.of n i l'j a� prcAV- rt- /,,.J.., wuL ;Jo J�t &-0 ,J-«., 4 vJt..d..cu'j
{2)J lj\ ff j h � ,f'f,-e_S e, /v'-On �S o.J ¥i iJ (JV o..J � prn'tvf-

(),p_ hre.o.kUeA'\. lhfJ 5hOWJ �+- bj --lt.A.H- wo,iN''"j O\ 
� w,A �r ..\-iM.L Noa tt.l\ eArr'\ �"6'38 OD more, bj

olor (\j .-f\.A.l, /0(.lAI c,JClll-u-f" c.o (\,lyru.J- f A�+e.tit d o--l-- hn ow f\ 

w e.dcJr'j pft\of5rctph �. 

13� Noo. choC)�itj ,,f\-L cu1ir�eA-- f J- wov.1d �uo wvt.e1n -lle.J-
he.- (>JOCA.ld t'\Ot- I\O.V(.. +o (J-X)rt:J arol.AJ- ftc.elv� C{ (oa'Y) wt)((\

hA,:s dad --+0 be- obk ,k, �ord .JMe t,Jorwho
p 

fo /,ecfrn 
vrc;(w pA0+03raph!J c,rvl �df-tvfj. �n t1-1e�J\S -1¼.+- N--
fJ S(J-e n cJ I N!j $ 3 a oo te.s � o f\ sovUt i hi tj 0 r\o\ °' l .\� ct oe.A n' l-

ket v e -\e S\-1-£.J.s CAbo\,i\-r -HNA�� 1'300C ¼ r�o...:; �k 1,-i,,n 
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cJ-. a.cl w n, c h LOU.{ d /..to. cA -1-v rn c,y-.e_ J., ,t(ll � cd ,-s > u--e.-j

t'11 .r\.L, .-ttA+ure. 

X>� Nb n - �i110.r\l,\ctl l/\tc,rr'VlCAt-tor- flo..1- S1.J.pporh �a

QS vvd1 rs �L-- r+ Ctvwkl allow 1'\o� -le do 00a � �
wk°'-\- � (J.(J0h , lN h) c � (S S.(?Clf\� yr1 � � -½ (V\L w� Vr\S
you� krn-t1j f/\ � SUVhP"Lf �f'� • 1Jhc,J.e3r°OJ� r.s
(A (X)J>§. I r n Jf,cJ- 1-v Ct-1-n (4../ Wtt;S d.o af'l&t ao fkl. hcu..k -+t, 

po>S,b� -evw WNAI n,rs krnt!j 5+-u� k ?f1t- o\d-W �n.t,(
cA.d <>'-+ V) ee d h'\w. h tu pre, n-- n- h.a.- w J" � � r .t- -tLeJ- W\,1 u.u}-l C,\ fl..<X

c_,(N\d. vL{-w" -+o w0r�1AJ. � younj yeqr:5 d- 0'11ldv-.u'J, 
l1'-'-e £He, V bv � IWvpQfJ-a nJ o ncA tktfve,r- very �tj r, Mf)O <+e«i\­
WV'Vl Of� 6 � ,l'bo wculcJ A&+ (No_()•'\.- -,le VVWJ.S. tv,A rf 
bv-tt) ,J, NoD cUe, (,((faJG h we.dd.1'� Sleol=r ,n � 

)J).JY\WV( J<A.t.- <€.f). t fi 'j e, ou 11 t (}JO.! p la V1 rud .Je, �w., (J ( O..l -8 r {) 
MD.re� (.SUMW\4'" �"� Wht lh wowl ol row.. tA,ja fYlofQ.,

o J h rr --h � .Jo.w � '1A M a LJJ°'j � W\ h-<? -la Vl'\� rNJ-� o 

U ulr� �µ.kd. 'M -Ire par JI\ u .R.af'n.� 8ocxi 111 lo fV'-(...
1mpl�)J 1tty eJ,orf;- ne.,c,d � ,&,1,a � -le, SUfpor+- u..�
C- believ& -1-lcv.f- irLS.1-ec.tcJ fa..,t,t �or7e,J kl fK hi'!' k rn1 l_y
[( w A(,A.J.- coun J--f ..

o°'� .b NoCA �r())fj C.\ �<1 7f'Co1,MQ, ,n � wifl'\e.{ �M:S 
�{oN, ond JJ,. aUOvJ9tj htm -le> lM1Y,_:J h cr .s4� fY\0/1½ 
w�h Vl/1 ye;LAfj • -fut,{\)� 1 lu\,RAJie. --t<.o.+ 'Noa Shouloi 
-klt.t.. � ec,n�a.U- tA.J� � loe.�I .Wo/'fA£f aj ';[" 'bdl.w.e
� wl( I .AJ<{I htrn m@re.. 1v1 what.\- � l,\,Q� irl 1�.

/JJ <;o �-\lu..( wo..:J ncA<->-Si � f? � pp J::} f'.J. o CA -fro m h tr
fo..JS}OY\.
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QUESTION 

NUMBER 

8 

Extra space if required. 

Write the question number(s) if applicable. 
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Achievement 

Subject:  Accounting 

Standard:  91408 

Total score: 04 

Q 
Grade 
score 

Marker commentary 

One A4 

The comparative cash budget is mostly correct with some calculation errors 
for Option 1.  

The candidate used relevant financial figures to explain why a summer cash 
budget is important. They could have calculated changes to cash flow given 
the 12 weddings in summer months and considered the impact of the loan 
payment. 

The break-even calculation is correct, as is the number of weddings with 
video required to meet the current profit. 

The candidate used relevant financial and non-financial information from the 
resource, and the calculation of $33 800, to make a recommendation. For an 
improved grade, the candidate needed make some relevant, accurate 
supporting calculations such as margins of safety and seasonal changes to 
cash flow. Non-financial reasoning is consistent with the resource. 
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